

Nos. 16-1265, 16-1330, 16-1331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OBERTHUR TECHNOLOGIES OF AMERICA CORPORATION
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 14M**
Intervenor

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Petitioner

v.

OBERTHUR TECHNOLOGIES OF AMERICA CORPORATION
Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD, CONSOLIDATED WITH AN APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
A SECOND BOARD ORDER**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OBERTHUR TECHNOLOGIES OF AMERICA)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 16-1265, 16-1330
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	04-CA-160992
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS)	
CONFERENCE, INTERNATIONAL)	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,)	
LOCAL 14M)	
)	
Intervenor)	

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Petitioner)	
)	No. 16-1331
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
OBERTHUR TECHNOLOGIES OF AMERICA)	04-CA-086325
CORPORATION)	04-CA-087233
)	
Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the cases.....	4
I. The Board's findings of fact	5
A. The Company's operations; the Union begins organizing and the Company initiates a counter campaign; Supervisor Frank Belcher repeatedly instructs employees not to talk about the Union while on the plant floor or during work time	5
B. The Company's wage-increase and spot-bonus programs; after the Union files for an election, the Company implements a new policy of withholding all employee wage increases, bonuses, transfers, and promotions during the pendency of the election; the Company tells employees of the policy	6
II. The procedural history	10
A. The consolidated proceedings concerning the pre-election unfair labor practices and the representation case.....	10
B. The refusal-to-bargain proceeding	14
III. The Board's conclusions and Orders.....	15
A. The 2015 Order.....	15
B. The 2016 Order.....	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company committed pre-election unfair labor practices	20
A. Standard of review and relevant statutory provisions	20
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees they could not discuss the Union in work areas or during work time.....	21
C. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by withholding and delaying employee benefits during the pendency of the election	23
II. The Board acted within its discretion in certifying the Union, and therefore the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain and furnish information to the Union	28
A. Introduction and standard of review.....	28
B. The Board’s Regional Director conducted a conventional election based on the parties’ stipulated election agreement and the reasonable assumption that the unit did not contain any professional employees	29
C. The Board reasonably excluded the challenged ballots of DiTore and Sahijwani	33
D. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that DiTore and Sahijwani are professional employees	35
1. Facts relevant to the Board’s determination	37
2. The Board reasonably found that DiTore and Sahijwani are professionals.....	42
E. The Company’s alternative argument that, if the two voters are professional employees, the Board should rerun the election, has no merit.....	48
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Road Operating Company, LLC v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2017).....	29
<i>Adscon, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 501 (1988).....	51
<i>Aeronca, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 326 (1975).....	47, 48
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	49
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Associated Milk Producers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Atl. Forest Prod.</i> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987).....	24
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 278 NLRB 474 (1986).....	30
* <i>Avco Corp/Textron Lycoming Div.</i> , 313 NLRB 1357 (1994).....	36, 37, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Brom Mach. & Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 569 F.2d 1042 (8th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
* <i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Centralia Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 42 (1989).....	52
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Florida v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>F.W. Sickles Co.</i> , 81 NLRB 390 (1949).....	47, 48
<i>Family Serv. Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 181 NLRB 830 (1970).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Frazier Indus. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>enforcing</i> 328 NLRB 717 (1999).....	21-22
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
* <i>Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 213 NLRB 851 (1974).....	44, 47, 48
<i>Gerry's Cash Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 1021 (1st Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Halsted Commc'ns</i> , 347 NLRB 225 (2006).....	35
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
* <i>Hollywood Med. Ctr.</i> , 275 NLRB 307 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Illinois Valley Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 261 NLRB 1048 (1982).....	42
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
* <i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Jensen Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003)	21
<i>Keeshin Charter Serv., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 780 (1980)	51
<i>Knapp-Sherrill Co. v. NLRB</i> , 488 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Knapp-Sherrill Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 1547 (1968)	51
* <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958), <i>affirming</i> , 249 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	30, 31, 34
<i>Local No. 207, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers Union v. Perko</i> , 373 U.S. 701 (1963)	37
<i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	21
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>NCR Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 838 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	29, 33, 48, 49, 52
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	42
<i>NLRB v. HMO Int'l/California Med. Grp. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>NLRB v. Joclin Mfg. Co.</i> , 314 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1963)	35
* <i>NLRB v. Speedway Petroleum</i> , 768 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	36, 37
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Norris, Inc.</i> , 63 NLRB 502 (1945)	33
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 61 NLRB 546 (1945)	33, 49, 52
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 327 NLRB 1172 (1999)	32
<i>Retail Clerks Local 324</i> , 144 NLRB 1247 (1963)	30
<i>Rock Tenn Co.</i> , 234 NLRB 823 (1978)	51
<i>Ryan Aeronautical Co.</i> , 132 NLRB 1160 (1961)	36, 37
<i>Sams Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007)	24
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 112 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	48
<i>SNE Enterprises Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sonotone Corp.</i> , 90 NLRB 1236 (1950)	12, 13, 18, 31, 49, 50, 51
* <i>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49, 50
<i>Sunrise, A Cmty. for the Retarded, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 252 (1986)	31, 52, 53
* <i>Tekweld Sols., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 18, 2014 WL 4060038, <i>affirmed</i> , 639 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Teledyne Advanced Materials</i> , 332 NLRB 539 (2000)	21
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Twin City Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 1557 (6th Cir. 1989)	37, 45
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Uarco, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 1153 (1968)	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>Valley View Hosp.</i> , 252 NLRB 1146 (1980)	31, 53

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Van Tran Elec. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.2d 774 (6th Cir. 1971)	50
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>W. W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 966 (1973)	35
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(12) (29 U.S.C. § 152(12)).....	12, 13, 19, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17, 20, 21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 11, 15-18, 20- 24, 26-28
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4, 11, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 15, 16, 18, 28
*Section 9(b)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1))	12, 14, 18, 19, 30, 31, 32, 34, 52, 53
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3, 29
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 101.19	29, 33, 49
29 C.F.R. § 102.62	29, 33
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	33, 49, 50, 51
 Other Authorities:	
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014)	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., 36 (1947)	42
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	30, 42
